

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 78 MAP 2021 (Consolidated with 79 MAP 2021)

---

GIBRALTAR ROCK, INC,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

APPEAL OF: NEW HANOVER TOWNSHIP, PARADISE WATCHDOGS/BAN  
THE QUARRY AND JOHN C. AUMAN,

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**WIDENER UNIVERSITY COMMONWEALTH LAW SCHOOL**  
**ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND SUSTAINABILITY CENTER, CITIZENS**  
**FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE, DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER**  
**NETWORK, GREEN AMENDMENTS FOR THE GENERATIONS, AND**  
**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the final Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania entered  
June 30, 2021 under No. 500 C.D. 2020, Reversing the Order by the  
Environmental Hearing Board entered April 24, 2020 under EHB Docket No. 208-  
072-L (Consolidated with 2018-075-L) and Remanding

---

John C. Dernbach  
(Pa. I.D. No. 33897)  
Commonwealth Professor of  
Environmental Law and  
Sustainability, Senior Director of  
Environmental Law and Sustainability  
Center, Widener University  
Commonwealth Law School  
3800 Vartan Way  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
717-541-1933  
jcdernbach@widener.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Widener  
University Commonwealth Law  
School Environmental Law and  
Sustainability Center*

Jessica R. O'Neill  
(Pa. I.D. No. 205934)  
Senior Attorney  
Emma H. Bast  
(Pa. I.D. No. 330854)  
Staff Attorney  
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future  
1429 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-545-9694  
oneill@pennfuture.org  
bast@pennfuture.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Citizens  
for Pennsylvania's Future*

Kacy C. Manahan  
(Pa. I.D. No. 329031)  
Senior Attorney  
Delaware Riverkeeper Network  
Canal Street, Suite 3701  
Bristol, PA 19007  
215-369-1188 x115  
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Delaware  
Riverkeeper Network and Green  
Amendments For the Generations*

Joseph Otis Minott  
(Pa. I.D. No. 36463)  
Executive Director and Chief Counsel  
Clean Air Council  
135 South 19<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-567-4004  
jminott@cleanair.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Clean Air  
Council*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI CURIAE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The Department’s issuance of the permits violated the ERA’s procedural requirement that the Department obtain and consider all information relevant to a proposed action’s environmental effects. .... 11

    A. The ERA requires the Department to holistically consider the environmental implications of issuing a permit..... 11

    B. The EHB properly found that the Department failed to holistically consider the environmental implications of issuing the permit. .... 18

        1. The EHB properly held that the Department failed to consider the effects of the permit on contaminated groundwater associated with the Hoff VC Site. .... 18

        2. The EHB properly held that the Department incorrectly concluded that the additional adverse environmental impact caused by the quarry would not result in unreasonable degradation of the environment..... 20

        3. The EHB properly held that the Department failed to satisfy its trustee duties to act with prudence and impartiality..... 21

II. The Commonwealth Court failed to analyze the ERA violation as an independent basis for rescinding the permits, and the Commonwealth Court’s one-paragraph discussion of the ERA is fundamentally inconsistent with this Court’s precedent and the facts of this case. .... 23

    A. The Commonwealth Court’s statutory analysis does not address, and cannot possibly resolve, the constitutional issue under the ERA. .... 24

B. The Commonwealth Court’s one-paragraph discussion of the ERA is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent and relies on a misstatement of the facts. ....25

C. The Commonwealth Court improperly elevated Gibraltar’s purported property rights over the constitutionally protected rights of others.....27

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LENGTH LIMITATIONS .....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia, Bd. of License &amp; Inspection Rev. v. 2600 Lewis, Inc.</i> , 661 A.2d 20 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995) .....	27
<i>Gibraltar Rock, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 258 A.3d 572 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commw. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 668 M.D. 2020, 2021 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 591 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	11
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 193 A.3d 1137 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018) .....	18
<i>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hrg. Bd.</i> , 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018) .....	19
<i>Haveman v. Bureau of Prof’l &amp; Occupational Affairs</i> , 238 A.3d 567 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020) .....	29
<i>In re Appeal of Broad Mt. Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 434 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....	30
<i>In re Estate of McAleer</i> , 248 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2021) .....	14
<i>Maple St. A.M.E. Zion Church v. City of Williamsport</i> , 7 A.3d 319 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	28
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep’t Env’t Prot.</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018) .....	12, 16
<i>New Hanover Twp. v. DEP</i> , 2014 EHB 834.....	6, 28, 29
<i>New Hanover Twp. v. DEP</i> , 2020 EHB 124.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Env’t’l Def. Found. v. Commw. (PEDF II)</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Env’t’l Def. Found. v. Commw. (PEDF IV)</i> , 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021).....	14, 15
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) .....	23

<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tire Jockey Serv. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 915 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2007).....	18

**Statutes**

52 P.S. § 3308(a).....	8, 17
52 P.S. § 3308(a)(1).....	8
52 P.S. § 3307(a).....	6
Noncoal Surface Mining and Reclamation Act (the “Noncoal Act”), 52 P.S. §§ 3301–3326 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

1970 Pa. Legislative Journal–House 2269, 2272 (April 14, 1970) .....	13
George T. Bogert, <i>Trusts</i> § 93 (6th ed. 1987).....	14
John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, <i>A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 24 <i>Widener L.J.</i> 181 (2015).....	1
John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, <i>A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Showing Source Documents</i> , (2014), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2474660">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2474660</a> .....	1, 13
John C. Dernbach, <i>Natural Resources and the Public Estate</i> , in <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties</i> 793 (Geo. T. Bisel Co., Ken Gormley & Joy G. McNally eds. (2d ed. 2020)) .....	1
John C. Dernbach, <i>The Role of Trust Law Principles in Defining Public Trust Duties for Natural Resources</i> , 54 <i>U. Mich. J.L. Ref.</i> 77 (2020) .....	2
John C. Dernbach, <i>Thinking Anew About the Environmental Rights Amendment: An Analysis of Recent Commonwealth Court Decisions</i> , 30 <i>Widener Commonwealth L. Rev.</i> 147 (2021) .....	2

**Rules**

Pa. R.A.P. 531 .....	1
Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....	3

**Regulations**

25 Pa. Code § 77.126(a)(1) .....8  
25 Pa. Code § 77.126(a)(3) .....8  
25 Pa. Code § 77.128(b) .....6  
25 Pa. Code § 77.457(a).....17  
25 Pa. Code § 77.521 .....8, 17  
25 Pa. Code §§ 77.126(a).....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 27..... *passim*
